
For requests for further information
Contact  Joel Hammond-Gant
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 25th January, 2021
Time: 12.30 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Join live meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID: 663 
015 019# when prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and 
ensure they remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2020.

Public Document Pack

mailto:mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YmUwODMwNzktOTRlMC00Zjc0LTkxMjYtYTU3NzRlMjg2YzBk%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2207c51c22-e44f-49d2-ae04-dc504d30e340%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Child/Young Person's Story  

To receive a verbal update of an anonymised child/young person’s story.

7. Covid-19 Update  (Pages 11 - 20)

To receive the standing Covid-19 update.

8. Self-Evaluation Frameworks  

To consider presentations on the three Self Evaluation Frameworks for the Children’s 
Directorate.

9. Pre-Budget Consultation 2021/22 - Children's Services  (Pages 21 - 32)

To consider the proposals within the Pre-Budget 2021/22 Consultation relating to Children’s 
Services.

10. Cheshire East Safeguarding Children's Partnership Annual Report 2019/20  
(Pages 33 - 92)

To consider the first annual report of the Cheshire East Safeguarding Children’s Partnership.

11. Forward Plan  (Pages 93 - 104)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.



12. Work Programme  (Pages 105 - 112)

To give consideration to the work programme.

Membership:  Councillors M Addison, J Barber, M Beanland, D Brown, J Buckley, 
C Bulman (Vice-Chairman), P Butterill, S Handley, A Moran, J Saunders (Chairman), 
L Smith and N Wylie



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 23rd November, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Addison, J Barber, M Beanland, D Brown, J Buckley, P Butterill, 
A Critchley (substitute), A Moran, L Smith and N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor K Flavell, Portfolio for Children and Families

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Matthew Adam, Children and Young Persons Mental Health and Wellbeing 
Transformation Lead (NHS Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children's Social Care
Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
David Leadbetter, Head of Service - Children's Commissioning
Madeleine Lowry, Associate Director of Operations (Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust)
Kate Rose, Head of Service for Children's Safeguarding
Alison Stathers-Tracey, Director of Early Help and Prevention

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S Handley, who was 
substituted for by Councillor A Critchley.

37 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 28 September 2020, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

39 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no declarations of a party whip.

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



40 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

41 CHILD / YOUNG PERSON'S STORY 

The committee watched a video that had been put together by Cheshire 
Without Abuse, which highlighted some of the personal stories from 
domestic abuse sufferers in Cheshire East.

Members noted the important work that Cheshire Without Abuse, the 
council and other partners continued to do to reduce domestic abuse in 
the borough, and support domestic abuse victims.

RESOLVED – 

That the video update be noted.

42 COVID-19 UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the committee’s standing update on the Covid-
19 pandemic and how the work the council had undertaken to respond to, 
and recover from, it. 

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the up-to-date figures on school attendance;
 why the rates of elective home education cases had risen so 

significantly in recent months;
 whether grants from central government had been received to 

ensure that all elective home educated students had access to 
adequate broadband and computer access; and

 what the uptake of PPE had been from schools and whether there 
had been sufficient uptake of free packages of PPE.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be received and noted.

43 CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - QUARTER 
2, 2020/21 

The committee considered the performance data relating to Children’s 
Services from Quarter 2 of the 2020/21 municipal year.

Members asked questions in relation to the council’s numbers of 
Children’s Social Care staff, and whether the low level of 0-2 year olds 
engaged at Children’s Centres had been a consequence of the pandemic.

Page 6



RESOLVED – 

That the Performance Scorecard be noted.

44 COVID-19 AND CHILDREN'S MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT 

Consideration was given to a report on the type and range of support that 
was available to children and young people struggling with their mental 
health and wellbeing.

Questions and comments were put in relation to;

 what could be done to help to address children and young people’s 
mental health needs before they reach a point of crisis; and

 whether, since the committee’s Spotlight Review on Children’s 
Mental Health Services (24 February 2020), services had been 
made more equitable across the borough of Cheshire East;

The committee felt that it would be pertinent for the Health and Adult 
Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
receive a similar update on the offer of services for adults and older people 
experiencing mental health and wellbeing struggles.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the report and update be received and noted.

2 That the Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee be recommended to request an update on 
the offer of services for adults and older people experiencing mental 
health and wellbeing struggles.

45 DOMESTIC ABUSE 

The committee gave consideration to a report on how the Covid-19 
pandemic had impacted on domestic abuse cases in Cheshire East.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the role of Cheshire Police and how partners have worked together 
to tackle domestic abuse in Cheshire East;

 the inequitable financial formula for the Cheshire region local 
authorities, which meant that all four councils received the same 
funding, despite Cheshire East having the greatest number of cases 
and demand on services; and

 whether the grant funding – due to end in March 2021 – was likely 
to be continued, or was at risk of being lost.

Page 7



RESOLVED – 

That the update be received and noted.

46 NEET SUMMIT AND ACTION PLAN 

The committee received a report on the NEET (people not in employment, 
education or training) Summit. The report highlighted how the council has 
worked to bring together national and local initiatives to ensure that young 
people are able to make choices about their short-term and longer-term 
ambitions as they move in to adulthood.

The committee noted that the NEET Summit sounded positive and 
productive, and that getting feedback directly from the recipients of the 
programme would further help the council and partners to understand their 
views, wants and the kind of roles they would be interested in.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be received and noted.

47 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING 

Consideration was given to an update on the work that had been carried 
out through the Schools Forum to develop a proposed new model for 
allocating High Needs Top-up Funding, along with the details of the 
planned next steps for this work.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the fact that survey numbers didn’t reflect an overwhelming 
endorsement of the proposal;

 what amount of additional resources the financial implications noted 
in the report would require, and whether the Covid-19 pandemic 
had impacted this; and

 what the consequences of any decreases in funding to schools (in 
relation to Covid-19) had been, or would be, on children and 
education performance.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be received and noted.

48 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

Page 8



49 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme, and discussed in particular, 
the need to ensure that the committee allows itself appropriate time to 
properly scrutinise the Children’s Service Directorate Pre-Budget 2021/22 
Consultation.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the work programme be noted.

2 That the Scrutiny Officer liaise with officers to determine how the 
committee’s remaining meetings and their proposed agendas could 
be managed to ensure that sufficient time could be apportioned to 
the various items.

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 4.14 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

OFFICIAL 

1 

 

 

 
 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date of Meeting:  25 January 2021 

Report Title:   Children’s Services’ Response to COVID-19 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Kathryn Flavell, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 

Senior Officer:   Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People 

 

1. Report summary 

 

1.1. This report provides a summary of the work of Children’s Services in 

response to the current national and international public health 

emergency on Covid-19. 

 

1.2. These are unprecedented times for the Council, and for our children, 

young people and families. We have many challenges ahead. Covid-

19 is, and will continue to have, a significant impact on our children, 

young people and families.    

  

2. Recommendatio
[...]
rapid testing programme for secondary schools and colleges 

will continue for those on site, with daily testing of close contacts 

available to students and staff and weekly testing available for 

staff. Primary staff will be included later in January, and more 

detail will be set out in due course about reaching all secondary 

students as they return to face-to-face education. 

 

5.9 Following the announcement from the Prime Minister on 4 January 

on the third national lockdown, we contacted schools and colleges to 

advise them to open on 5 January to vulnerable children and children 

of key workers. Based on the learning from the first school 

closedown in March, we offered advice to schools on how to support 

vulnerable groups such as children and young people with special 

educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND), and children on a child 

in need or child protection plan. The Virtual School for cared for 

children has been ensuring that appropriate support is in place for 

cared for children and young people who are accessing education 

from home so they can continue to make progress.  

 

5.10 We have established internal arrangements to review support for the 

most vulnerable children not attending school based on a risk-based 

approach to ensure coordinated support across partners / 

professionals. 

 

5.11 It is required in law to deliver the provision in Education Health and 

Care (EHC) plans. For all children with EHC plans, we have advised 

schools to complete a risk assessment to assess the impact on the 

child of not attending education and, if it is agreed their needs can be 

met safely at home, to put in place a temporary provision plan which 

is coproduced with the parent/carer. Based on feedback from our 

parent carers, we have also asked schools to consider any children 

with SEN support plans, especially those where a needs assessment 

Page 15



 

OFFICIAL 

was being considered for an EHC plan or where they hav
[...]
ally vulnerable and may be disproportionately 

disadvantaged in terms of housing and employment options as a 

result of Covid-19. They are also more likely to be living alone so have 

been at risk of being socially isolated during increased restrictions.   

 

6.3.2 We have seen an increase in mental health issues, both for children 

and young people and parents and carers.   

 

6.3.3 Some people we work with are at higher risk from Covid-19, for 

example pregnant women, people from black, Asian and minority 

ethnic backgrounds, and those with underlying health conditions such 

as some of our children with special educational needs and 

disabilities. 

 

6.3.4 Some children with additional needs, for example those with autism, 

could find the change in routine at school and at home particularly 

challenging and may need additional support to help them through the 

changes.  

 

6.4  Human Resources Implications 

 

6.4.1 There have been HR implications to staff working in different ways. HR 

and Public Health have been supportive of officers in ensuring that 

robust risk assessments are in place and available to staff in 

undertaking their duties, for example in carrying out face to face visits 

to families. 

 

6.4.2 Staff have shown enormous flexibility and resilience. Families have 

been very positive about our new offer and virtual contact with them, 

and there will some ways of working we will continue with in the long 

term.  

 

6.4.3   We are conscious of the sustained emergency response that has 

been required by our staff, and the impact this has, and we are 

continuing to remind staff that they need to prioritise their wellbeing in 

order to maintain their resilience. 

 

6.5 Risk Management Implications 

 

6.5.1 We have developed a Children and Families Covid-19 risk register. 

The Children and Families Leadership team are continuing to meet 

Page 17



 

OFFICIAL 

on a regular basis to share information and ensure there is a joint 

approach to our response and risks are anticipated and mitigated.  

 

6.6 Rural Communities Implications 

 

6.6.1 There are no direct rural communities’ implications of this report. 

 

6.7 Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children  

 

6.7.1 The contents of this report have outlined the implications for our 

children and young people.  

 

6.8 Public Health Implications 

 

6.8.1 Covid-19 is a global pandemic and public health emergency. Public 

Health advice has been sought to ensure Children’s Services are 

complying with Public Health guidelines and are providing safe 

services for families and our staff.  

 

6.9 Climate Change Implications 

 

6.9.1 The increase in people working from home, and reduced travel, has 

had a positive impact on climate change.  

 

7 Ward Members Affected 

7.1  All members. 

 

8  Consultation & Engagement 

8.1 Our Youth Council has continued to meet (virtually), and we continue 

to consult with the Parent Carer Forum and other groups. Feedback 

from families and partners on our support during Covid-19 has 

overall been very positive.  

 

9   Access to Information 

9.1 None. 

 

10   Contact Information 

10.1  Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the 

following officer: 

 

Name: Mark Palethorpe 

Page 18



  

OFFICIAL 

9 

Job Title: Executive Director of People 

Email: Mark.Palethorpe@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 19

mailto:Mark.Palethorpe@cheshireeast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Version 
Number: 0.1

                                                                                        

Key Decision Y/N

Date First 
Published: 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 25 January 2021

Report Title: Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020 to 2025 - Consultation

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Amanda Stott - Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Communications and ICT

Senior Officer: Alex Thompson
[...]
nt based on Actuary results Corporate -4.567 -1.900 1.500

Use of Earmarked Reserve - Collection Fund deficit Corporate -2.000 2.000

Use of (-) / Contribution to (+) Earmarked Reserves - General Corporate 2.237 -0.881 -0.820 

Deficit on Collection Fund due to COVID-19 Corporate 2.147 -2.000 

Minimum Revenue Provision Corporate 2.000 3.977 1.024 1.000

Capital Receipts Income removed from base budget Corporate 1.000

Reduced commercial growth in Business Rates Retention Scheme Corporate 0.700

Bad Debt Provision Corporate 0.200

Contribution to General Reserves Corporate 1.000 -1.000 

Change to New Homes Bonus funding estimate Corporate 1.679 1.427 1.213

Central Budget Items -4.689 -3.185 -4.116 -6.227 

Funding Deficit 0.000 0.000 2.123 2.465

Funding Deficit - Cumulative Position 0.000 0.000 2.123 4.589

*Important Note: Proposals marked RED / AMBER have been identified as those only being considered for consultation and any subsequent implementation if the Local 

Government Funding Settlement does not sufficiently increase the funding to Cheshire East Council. RED items would be removed first where possible.

OFFICIAL

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

                                                                                         
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting:  25 January 2021 

Report Title:  Cheshire East Children’s Safeguarding Partnership (CESCP) 

Annual Report 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Kathryn Flavell, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 

Senior Officer:  Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People 

 
1. Report Summary 

1.1. This report provides the Committee with the first annual report of the 

new Cheshire East Safeguarding Children’s Partnership (CESCP). The 

report covers the period from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. The Annual 

Report provides the Committee with a detailed account of the work 

undertaken by the CESCP throughout the year, progr
[...]
e the welfare of children and young people and to ensure the 

effectiveness of what the member organisations do individually and 

together. 

6.9. Public Health Implications 

6.9.1. Services have had to adapt their offer in response to the global 

pandemic Covid-19. 

6.10. Climate Change Implications 

6.10.1. There are no direct implications for climate change. 

7. Ward Members Affected 

7.1. The CESCP works across all wards in Cheshire East.  

8. Consultation & Engagement 

8.1. The Annual Report contains information on the CESCP’s consultation 

and engagement activity. 

 

Page 35



 

OFFICIAL 

9. Access to Information 

9.1. The following information supports this report: 

9.1.1. Appendix 1 – CESCP Annual Report 2019-20. 

10. Contact Information 

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 

officer: 

Name:  Alistair Jordan  

Job Title: Project Manager, Safeguarding Children’s Partnership  

Email:  Alistair.Jordan@cheshireeast.gov.uk    

Page 36

mailto:Alistair.Jordan@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

OFFICIAL 
Page 1 of 56 

 

 

 

Cheshire East Safeguarding 

Children’s Partnership  

Annual Report 2019-20 

 

 

 

 

P
age 37



 

OFFICIAL 
Page 2 of 56 

Contents 
Foreword from the Partnership Chair ...........................................................3 

Summary ........................................................................................................3 

Cheshire East Safeguarding Children’s Partnership .......................................4 

Background ................................................................................................4 

The Partnership..........................................................................................4 

Independent scrutiny .................................................................................5 

Our Vision for the Children and Young People of Cheshire East ...............6 

Governance ..............................
[...]
.................................................................................................... 21 

Continuing to drive developments around Child Exploitation ............... 22 

Emotional Health and Wellbeing of our vulnerable children ................. 24 

Continuing to drive developments around children in a home with 
domestic abuse ....................................................................................... 26 

Continuing to drive developments around Radicalisation and extremism
 ................................................................................................................ 28 

Developing our Early Help Strategy ........................................................ 29 

Learning and Improvement .................................................................... 30 

Strengthening Partnerships .................................................................... 30 

Covid 19 .................................................................................................. 38 

2019-20 Annual Reports ............................................................................. 41 

Summary of reports ................................................................................ 41 

Key Priorities for 2019-20 ........................................................................... 51 

Risks and Issues ........................................................................................... 51 

Appendix 1: Cheshire East Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Structure 54 

Appendix 2: Executive Membership and Attendance ................................. 55 

Appendix 3: Partner Contributions. ............................................................ 56 

  

P
age 38



 

OFFICIAL 
Page 3 of 56 

Foreword from the Partnership Chair 
This is the first annual report of the new Cheshire East Safeguarding 

Children’s Partnership, it covers the period from 1st April 2019 to 

31st March 2020. We want to first recogni
[...]
te

Update on Covid-19 To receive a standing update at the 
beginning of each committee meeting on 
Covid-19, it’s impacts and how the council 
is responding to support children and 
young people in the borough.

Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Committee Scrutiny People live well and 
for longer.

A responsible 
effective and 
efficient organisation

Standing 
update 
until 
further 
notice

Refresh of the Self-
Evaluation Framework

To provide the Committee with a service 
performance position post-lockdown, 
ahead of any potential Ofsted Inspection:

- Self-evaluation of Children’s Social Care 
and Early Help Services)

- Self-evaluation of SEND
- Self-evaluation of Education and Skills

Director of 
Prevention and 
Early Help

Director of 
Education and 14-
19 Skills

Director of 
Children’s Social 
Care

Children and 
Families

Director of 
Prevention 
and Early 
Help

Overview A responsible 
effective and 
efficient organisation

25.01.21

P
age 109



Work Programme Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 06.01.21

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate priorities Date

Pre-Budget 2021/22 
Consultation

To consider the 2021/22 Budget 
proposals relating to Children’s Services.

Executive 
Director of 
People

Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services

Children and 
Families

Finance, IT and 
Communicatio
ns 

Committee Budget scrutiny A responsible 
effective and 
efficient organisation

People live well and 
for longer

People have
the life skills
and education
they need in
order to thrive

25.01.21 
(moved 
back from 
Nov 2020)

Cheshire East 
Safeguarding Children’s 
Partnership Annual 
Report

To consider the Cheshire East 
Safeguarding Children’s Partnership 
(CESCP) Annual Report 2020/21.

Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Scrutiny People have
the life skills
and education
they need in
ord
[...]
ally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Covid-19 Update
	9 Pre-Budget Consultation 2021/22 - Children's Services
	Appendix A - Final, 14/01/2021 Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	10 Cheshire East Safeguarding Children's Partnership Annual Report 2019/20
	CESCP Annual Report 2019-20

	11 Forward Plan
	12 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Children and Families OSC




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 25th January, 2021

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors R Bailey (sub), J Barber, M Beanland, D Brown, J Buckley, 
P Butterill, S Handley, A Moran, L Smith and N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor K Flavell, Portfolio for Children and Families
Councillor L Jeuda, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health; Deputy 
Leader of the Labour Group
Councillor A Stott, Portfolio Holder for Finance, ICT and Communication

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Heather Baron, Head of Service: Preventative Services
Mark Bayley, Head of Service: Education Infrastructure and Outcomes**
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children's Social Care
Victoria Howarth, Project Manager***
Zoe Macey, Supported Internship Coordinator*
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
Kate Rose, Head of Service: Children's Safeguarding****
Jamilia Tausif, Deputy Director of Strategy and Partnerships (NHS Cheshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group)
Rod Thomson, Locum Consultant in Public Health**
Claire Williamson, Head of Service: Education Participation and Pupil 
Support***

* Attended for Minute No. 55 only
** Attended for Minutes Nos. 56 and 57 only
*** Attended for Minute No. 57 only
**** Attended for Minute No. 59 only

50 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Addison, who was 
substituted for by Councillor R Bailey.

51 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 



That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 November 2020, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

53 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no declarations of a party whip.

54 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

55 CHILD/YOUNG PERSON'S STORY 

The committee received an update from the Support Internship 
Coordinator about a recent example of a successful supported internship. 
Members were advised of how this person had been supported in work 
experience placements whilst studying in college, and had achieved a 
part-time position of paid employment in January 2021, with a view to 
progressing to full-time.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be received and noted.

56 COVID-19 UPDATE 

The committee gave consideration to its standing update on the Covid-19 
pandemic and the work undertaken by the council to respond to, and 
recover from, it. Members asked questions and put comments in relation 
to;

 whether, in light of new evidence of transmissions in schools, the 
council had communicated a consistent message regarding Covid-
19 transmissions in schools and how these can be reduced;

 what IT support had been available to households in the borough 
and whether further help and support was available to less affluent 
households or those in areas of greater deprivation;

 whether teachers had been identified as a priority to receive Covid-
19 vaccinations;

 how attendance in schools compared between the first lockdown 
(March 2020) and current lockdown;

 the significant mental health challenges faced by children and what 
the council’s long-term plan was to address this and ensure that 
appropriate support services will be available to those in need of it;



 what the anticipated budgetary implications would be of the 
increased numbers of children, as well as their parents/carers; and

 how much IT equipment each school had received and how each 
school had supported parents to home educate their children during 
this lockdown.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the Portfolio Holder for Children and Families follow-up on the 
committee’s questioning around the vaccinating of school staff and 
ascertain whether a letter could be sent on behalf of the Council to 
lobby government to prioritise this.

2 That a report be requested to be submitted to the committee’s next 
ordinary meeting on 22 March 2021, on the financial and resource 
pressures predicted to be created by the increased numbers of 
children, parents and carers presenting mental health and wellbeing 
issues.

3 That the next standing update on Covid-19 include figures and 
information in relation to the ‘digital divide’, the amount of IT 
equipment each school in Cheshire East had received, as well as 
on the proportion of at-home students that had taken part in online 
lessons and support provided by their school.

57 SELF-EVALUATION FRAMEWORKS 

The committee gave consideration to the self-evaluation of Children’s 
Services, including Children’s Social Care, Early Help and Prevention, 
Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities (SEND), and Education.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 how confident the council was about its impending Ofsted ILACS 
(Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services);

 whether the council would have the residential provision to enable 
greater numbers of cared for children to remain in-borough; and

 the relationships between maintained schools and academies and 
whether sharing arrangements were in place for physical and online 
resources, as well as best practice for supporting students during 
lockdown restrictions.

RESOLVED – 

That the three Self-Evaluation Frameworks be received and noted.

58 PRE-BUDGET CONSULTATION 2021/22 - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

The committee considered the Pre-Budget Consultation 2021/22 
proposals relating to services that fell within its remit, with a view to 



passing on its comments, feedback and recommendations to Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (28 January 2021) to include within its 
final budget scrutiny feedback to Cabinet (2 February 2021).

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the proposal to reduce frontline workers in the council’s Prevention 
service, and concern that this was proposed following a recent 30% 
rise in referrals to Children’s Services;

 the potential impact that the proposal to fund the Cygnet 
programme would have on the council’s overall Dedicated Schools 
Grant for its schools; and

 concern that the reduced capacity in the Family Information Service 
would negatively impact on key messages and information being 
made available and communicated to, people and households in 
the borough without access to broadband and other IT equipment. 

RESOLVED – 

That the committee’s comments, questions and feedback on the Pre-
Budget 2021/22 Consultation proposals be formalised and presented to 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee (28 January 2021) to include 
within its final budget scrutiny comments/recommendations to Cabinet (2 
February 2021).

59 CHESHIRE EAST SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP 
ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 

The committee considered the Cheshire East Safeguarding Partnership 
Annual Report 2019/20, which was the first annual report of the 
Partnership.

The Chairman asked for an update pursuant to Minute No. 45 (Children 
and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2020/21) and whether 
further advice had been received as to whether the funding for domestic 
abuse services would be continued.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the report be received and noted.

2 That the agencies comprising the Cheshire East Safeguarding 
Partnership be asked to present the Partnership’s 2020/21 Annual 
Report to the Children and Families Service Committee.

60 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 



That the Forward Plan be noted.

61 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – 

That the work programme be agreed.

The meeting commenced at 12.30 pm and concluded at 4.09 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


